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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE — JUNE 8, 2015

PUBLIC MEETING STATEMENT: In accordance with the Ontario Planning Act, if you do not
make a verbal submission to the Committee or Council, or make a written submission prior to City
Council making a decision on the proposal, you will not be entitled to appeal the decision of the
City of Mississauga to the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB), and may not be added as a party to
the hearing of an appeal before the OMB.

Send written submissions or request notification of future meetings to:
Mississauga City Council

c/o Planning and Building Department — 6™ Floor

Att: Development Assistant

300 City Centre Drive, Mississauga, ON, L5B 3C1

Or Email: application.info@mississauga.ca

CALL TO ORDER

DECLARATIONS OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Planning and Development Committee Meeting — May 25, 2015.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED

1. PUBLIC MEETING
Information Report on Proposed City Initiated Rezoning Amendments —
Mississauga Zoning By-law 0225-2007
City of Mississauga
File: BL.09-COM

2. PUBLIC MEETING
Information Report on Application to permit 15 detached homes on a public road,
5175, 5201 and 5215 Mississauga Road, east side of Mississauga Road, South
of Melody Drive
Owner: Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc.
File: T-M14003 W11

3. PUBLIC MEETING
Information Report on Application to permit 18 semi-detached homes and 2
detached homes on a private condominium road, 6532 and 6544 Winston
Churchill Boulevard and Block 19 on Registered Plan 43M-932, west side of
Winston Churchill Boulevard, south of Aquitaine Avenue, north of Battleford
Road
Owners: Ideal (WC) Developments Inc.
Files: OZ 14/008 W9 and T-M14002 W9



mailto:application.info@mississauga.ca

4. PUBLIC MEETING
Information Report on Applications to Permit a 20 Storey Condominium
Apartment Building, Stacked Townhouses and Townhouses, 2024 and 2040
Camilla Road, north side of North Service Road, west side of Camilla Road
Owner: Consulate Management Ltd.
File: OZ 11/015 W7

ADJOURNMENT
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

May 19, 2015

Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee
Meeting Date: June 8, 2015

Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Information Report

Proposed City Initiated Rezoning Amendments —
Mississauga Zoning By-law 0225-2007

City of Mississauga

Public Meeting/Information Report

RECOMMENDATION:

BACKGROUND:

That the Report dated May 19, 2015, from the Commissioner of
Planning and Building regarding proposed City initiated
amendments to Zoning By-law 0225-2007, be received for
information and notwithstanding planning protocol, that the
Recommendation Report be brought directly to a future Council
meeting.

Mississauga Zoning By-law 0225-2007 was passed by Council on
June 20, 2007. Since the intent of the Comprehensive Zoning
By-law review was to ensure the Zoning By-law remains up-to-
date and in conformity with Mississauga Official Plan, regular
reports are prepared to deal with City initiated amendments to the
Zoning By-law. The most recent amendment was passed by City
Council on July 2, 2014.
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COMMENTS:

Since the approval of the most recent amendment, it has been
determined that a number of sections of the Zoning By-law need to
be revised to clarify the wording. Amendments to the Zoning By-
law are proposed to modify the following:

e Definition Section

e Parking and Loading Regulations

e Residential and Employment Provisions
e Zoning Maps

The details of these amendments are outlined in Appendix I-1 to
this report. Of note are items outlined below, which are
cross-referenced with Appendix I-1 in parenthesis:

Gross Floor Area — Restaurant (Item 2)

The City is encouraging complete neighbourhoods as part of the
Strategic Plan. Multi-use buildings provide a mix of commercial
and residential uses. Currently for a mixed use building consisting
of residential, retail and restaurant uses, three parking calculations
are required because there are three different definitions of gross
floor area (GFA). To simplify the calculations, it is proposed that
the definition of gross floor area — restaurant be deleted. The gross
floor area for restaurants will use the same definition as all other
non-residential uses.

Pervious Material (Items 1, 4, 6 and 12)

The Living Green Pillar in the City's Strategic Plan states that the
City should lead and encourage environmentally responsible
approaches. In the most recent amendments, a new definition and
regulations were added to the residential zones to permit pervious
materials, such as interlock, on residential driveways. To further
this goal, changes to the definition and provisions are proposed to
allow pervious material in commercial and industrial zones.
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Increase Driveway Width and Circular Driveway Provisions
for Large Frontage Lots (Items 10 and 11)

The previous City initiated amendments changed the maximum
driveway width requirement and added a requirement for
landscaping in the front yard. These amendments were needed to
ensure that the front yard of a dwelling unit remains partially
unpaved for both stormwater management and aesthetic reasons.

Minor adjustments to the driveway provisions are proposed to
permit a maximum driveway width of 8.5 m (27.9 ft) for lots with
a frontage greater than 18 m (59.1 ft.). In addition, minor
amendments to the circular driveway provisions are proposed to
ensure the continued functionality of circular driveways.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Not applicable.

CONCLUSION: Once the public meeting has been held, the Planning and Building
Department will be in a position to make a recommendation
regarding these amendments. Given the nature of the proposed
City initiated amendments to the Zoning By-law, it is
recommended that notwithstanding planning protocol, the
Recommendation Report be brought directly to a future Council
meeting.

ATTACHMENTS: Appendix I-1: Proposed City Initiated Amendments (#9) to
Zoning Bylaw 0225-2007

o7
Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Prepared By: Lorie Sterritt, Planner

/17 KAPLAN\DEVCONTL\GROUP\WPDATA\PDC1\2015\BL.09.CitylInitiated.InfoReport.1s.docx\ism.fw



Proposed City Initiated Amendments (# 9) to Zoning By-law 0225-2007

# SECTION | PROPOSED REVISION COMMENT/EXPLANATION
.~ | NUMBER : : : ' .
Part 1: Admmlstratlon, Interpretation, Enforcement and Definitions
1. Section 1.2 - | Driveway Delete definition for "Pervious Stable
Definitions i Surface Driveway" and add a new definition
ans-a-drivewaytha : to permit pervious surface material in all
ainwa 3 ] 3 zones. (See Item 4)
2. Section 1.2 - | GressFloor-Area{(GFA)—Restaurant Delete definition for "Gross Floor Area -
Definitions means-the-sum he-ares cach-store Restaurant". The definition for "Gross Floor
a-restaurant-conveni Area - Non-Residential" will be used.
3. Section 1.2 - | Heme Furnishing Stere Delete definition for "Home Furnishing
Definitions means-a-retailstorewhere Store" since the use is included in the Retail
arpitare—and-major-homea Store definition.
4, Section 1.2 - | Pervious Material Add definition for "Pervious Material" to
Definitions means material designed to be structurally stable while allowing rainwater support the Living Green strategic pillar in
infiltration and may include pervious pavers, paving or interlock, but shall not | the City's Strategic Plan.
include landscaping elements such as gravel, dirt or limestone screening.
5. Section 1.2 - | Podium Expand definition to include other building
Definitions means that portion of the first two (2) storeys of a building, an-apartment types (ie. office, employment).

dwelling-long-term-eare-dwelling-or retirement-dwelling, excluding a

parking structure, mechanical floor area, storage area, service room and/or
refuse and loading area, that is permitted to encroach into a required front

and/or exterior side yard.

I XIGNAd IV



within 6.0 m of the front garage face and which is providing direct vehicular
access to the garage, the driveway width may be further increased to 10.5 m,
provided that the driveway does not cover more than 50% of the area of the
front yard and/or exterior side yard.

# SECTION PROPOS]ED ,REVISIO N; COMMENT/EXPLANATION

Part 3: Parkmg, Loadmg and Stackmg Lane Regulatlons :

6. Sentence All parking areas, driveways and loading areas shall have a minimum overall | Clarifies pervious materials are permitted in
3.1.1.7.1 vertical depth of 15.0 cm comprised of a stable surface such as asphalt, parking areas.

concrete, pervious materials or other hard-surfaced material.

7. Article Retail Centre Add the zoning category "CC1" (Square
3.1.1.10 One) to the definition of a "Retail Centre".
3.1.1.10.1 A retail centre shall include permitted Retail, Service, Office, Hospitality or This amendment is technical in nature.

Entertainment/Recreation uses identified in Table 6.2.1 of this By-law or a
University/College, occupying three (3) or more separated units on one (1)
property in a C1 to C3 zone and a CCI zone, where the gross floor area -
non-residential is primarily used for a permitted uses that require a parking
regulation of 5.4 spaces per 100 m? GFA — non-residential or less, as
identified in Part 3 of this By-law. (0379-2009)

Part 4: Residential Zones

8. Subsection External Heating, Air Conditioning, Home Back-up Generator, and Pool Add "Home Back-up Generator" to
4.1.6 Heating/Filtering Equipment recognize the use.
4.1.6.1 External heating, air conditioning, home back-up generator, and pool

heating/filtering equipment may be located in a required yard, other than a
front yard, provided that it is not closer than 0.61 m to any lot line.

9. Article A circular driveway shall only be permitted on a lot with a lot frontage Clarifies the access points for a circular
4.1.9.9 greater than or equal to 22.5 m, provided that the circular driveway is located | driveway shall be within one yard.

in a front endfor exterior side yard;

10. Article The combined width of the two points of access of a circular driveway shall | Add maximum driveway width for circular
4.19.12 not exceed 8.5 m. the-maximum-driveway-width-permitted-in-the zone: driveways.

(0190-2014)

11. Article For lots having a lot frontage of 18.0 m or greater, the maximum driveway Clarifies increased driveway width

4.19.13 width may be increased to 8.5 m +8-5- for that portion of the driveway that is | provisions for lots with frontage of 18.0 m

or greater.




Delete provision for Residential Zones. See

Item 4. Adds provision for pervious
materials in all zones.

Delete redundant provisions and clarify

Sentence 16-5-m | intent of regulation.
422212
Sentence
422213
22.5-m
) Maximum total gross floor area - non-residential of an office 130 m?
and a medical office
14. 4.8.3.48 Exception: RM2-48 Delete regulation as it duplicates the intent

Sentence Semi-Detached Dwelling: of the noted lot area provision.
4.8.3.48.1 H—theregulations-ef Line-41contatned-in-Fable 4-8 1ot this Bylaw-shall

not-apply

(1) € minimum lot area - interior lot

(2) (3) the front lot line is deemed to be the easterly lot line
abutting lands zoned OS2

191 m*




[SECTION

TPROPOSEDREVISION

A

"COMMENT/EXPLAN

TION

Paﬁ 8:

Employment Zones |

15.

8.2.2.12

Exceptioh: E1-12

Holding Provision

The holding symbol H is to be removed from the whole or any part of the
lands zoned H-E1-12 by further amendment to Map 44E of Schedule B
contained in Part 13 of this By-law, as amended, upon satisfaction of the
following requirements:

(1) the submission of a site development plan and application to the
satisfaction of the City of Mississauga that are consistent with the
following urban design policies and guidelines:

(1.1)  Mississauga-Plan—Section-4:-1553-(Gateway-District-Speetal—
Site—2-Pelicies) Mississauga Official Plan - Section 15.3.1.2
Hurontario Street Corridor Development Policies;
(1.2)  MississaueaPlan—Seetion 3103 (Nede-General-Polictes)
Mississauga Official Plan - Section 15.3.3.1.2 Special Site 1
Policies.
— Seetion—4-1-Major Nedesy

Corrects thé name and applicable policy
references of Mississauga Official Plan.

West side of Hurontario Street, north of
Courtney Park Drive West, Ward 5.

Part 13: Zoning Maps

16.

Map 52E

Change the zoning of the lands located on Blocks 165 and 166, Plan
43M-1760 from RM5-28 to RM2-33.

Amend the zoning of the existing residential
lot to one zone category rather than a split
zoning designation which resulted when
abutting subdivisions developed.
Meadowridge Crt. and Santa Barbara Blvd.,
Ward 11.

17.

Map 52E

Change the zoning of the lands located on Blocks 76 and 78, 43M-1788 from
RM2-33 to RMS5-28.

Amend the zoning of the existing residential
lot to one zone category rather than a split
zoning designation which resulted when
abutting subdivisions developed.
Meadowridge Crt. and Santa Barbara Blvd.,
Ward 11.

K:\PLAN\DEVCONTL\GROUPA\WPDATA\PDC1\2015\BL.09-COM. CityInitated #9. Appendix 1.doc\jmcc
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

May 19, 2015

Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee
Meeting Date: June 8, 2015

Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Application to permit 15 detached homes on a public road
East side of Mississauga Road, South of Melody Drive
Owner: Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc.

Public Meeting/Information Report Ward 11

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Report dated May 19, 2015, from the Commissioner of
Planning and Building regarding the application by Cachet Estate
Homes (Symphony) Inc., to permit 15 detached homes on a public
road under File T-M 14003 W11, at 5175, 5201 and 5215
Mississauga Road, be received for information.

REPORT
HIGHLIGHTS:

e This report has been prepared for a public meeting to hear from
the community.

e The lands conform to the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law.
A draft plan of subdivision is required to create the 15 lots and
public road.

e Community concerns identified to date include the proposed
public road connecting Symphony Court to Mississauga Road.

e Prior to the next report, matters to be addressed include the
satisfactory resolution of: tree preservation; Mississauga Road
scenic route enhancements; environmental matters; noise
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Planning and Development Committee -2 - May 19, 2015

attenuation; stormwater management; grading; retaining walls
and other design details.

BACKGROUND:

COMMENTS:

The application has been circulated for technical comments and a
community meeting has been held. The purpose of this report is to
provide preliminary information on the application and to seek
comments from the community.

THE PROPERTY AND THE NEIGHBOURHOOD

Size and Use

Frontage: 141.3 m (463.6 ft.)
Depth: Varies:

Min. 94.6 m (310.4 ft.)
Max.133.7 m (438.6 ft.)
Gross Lot Area: | 1.53 ha (3.8 ac.)
Existing Uses: | 3 detached homes

The properties are located in a residential neighbourhood of
detached homes. The properties are vacant and relatively flat.
Mississauga Road is a designated Scenic Route in Mississauga
Official Plan, and is characterized by enhanced landscaped features
including mature trees and generous building setbacks. Information
regarding the history of the site is found in Appendix I-1.

The surrounding land uses are described as follows:

North: Detached homes, vacant lands under development
applications and the Canadian Pacific Railway

East:  Detached homes

South: Barber House restaurant and detached homes

West:  Detached homes

DETAILS OF THE PROJECT

A draft plan of subdivision is proposed to create 15 lots for
detached homes.
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Development Proposal

Application Received: December 16, 2014

submitted: Deemed complete: January 14, 2015

g:;:elzpcr Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc.

Applicant: John D. Rogers and Associates Inc.

Number of

units: 1_5

Height: 10.7 m (35.1 ft.)

Lot Coverage: 35%

Frontage: 16.9 m (55.4 ft.) to 20.5 m (67.3 ft.)

Lot Area: 550 m2 (5,920.2 sq. ft.) to 890.4 m?
(9,584.2 sq. ft.)

Road type: Public

Anticipated 59%

Population: *Average household sizes for all units (by type) for the
year 2011 (city average) based on the 2013 Growth
Forecasts for the City of Mississauga.

Additional information is provided in Appendices I-1 to I-9.
LAND USE CONTROLS

The subject lands are designated Residential Low Density I in
the Central Erin Mills Neighbourhood which permits detached,
semi-detached and duplex homes. The application conforms with
the land use designation and no Official Plan Amendment is
proposed.

The subject lands are zoned R3 (Detached Dwelling — Typical
Lots) which permits detached homes. The proposed lots comply
with the existing R3 zone and does not require a zoning
amendment.

A draft plan of subdivision is required in order to create the 15
detached lots and the public road.
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WHAT DID THE COMMUNITY SAY?

A community meeting was held by Ward 11 Councillor, George
Carlson on June 20, 2014.

Issues raised by the community are listed below. They will be
addressed along with any new issues raised at the public meeting
in the Recommendation Report, which will come at a later date.

Some residents have expressed concerns with respect to the
proposed public road connecting Symphony Court to Mississauga
Road and would prefer Symphony Court to be a cul-de-sac. There
are also concerns with the potential approval of vehicular access to
the lands on the north side of Melody Drive that is proposed to be a
large commercial development. The commercial development is
currently before the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) who may
make a decision regarding the applications and/or vehicular access
points into the site.

DEVELOPMENT ISSUES

Agency comments are summarized in Appendix I-7 and school
accommodation information is contained in Appendix I-8. Based
on the comments received and the Mississauga Official Plan
policies, the following matters will have to be addressed:

o The ultimate design of Symphony Court was originally
intended to terminate in a cul-de-sac road or connect with
Amana Place and Sara Street. Although there are benefits to
maintaining a through connection, the applicant has been asked
to consider a cul-de-sac design for Symphony Court;

‘e Ensuring the proposal maintains the character of Mississauga
Road as a scenic route;

e A revised Tree Inventory Plan and Arborist Report are required
to show the trees to be preserved or removed within the
municipal boulevard along Mississauga Road.
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FINANCIAL IMPACT:

CONCLUSION:

ATTACHMENTS:

OTHER INFORMATION

Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc. have submitted a number
of studies and reports in support of the application. The list is
below and the studies are available for review:

e Planning justification letter

e Phase 1 environmental site assessment
e Acoustical feasibility study

e Heritage impact statement

e Functional servicing report

e Traffic impact study

Development Requirements

There are engineering matters including: environmental matters,
noise attenuation, drainage, stormwater management, grading,
retaining walls and other design details which will require the
applicant to enter into agreements with the City. The details of the
agreements will be dealt with during the processing of the plan of
subdivision. Lots 1, 13, 14 and 15 will be subject to site plan
approval since they will front or flank onto Mississauga Road.

Development charges will be payable as required by the
Development Charges By-law of the City. Also the financial
requirements of any other external commenting agency must be
met.

Most agency and City department comments have been received.
The Planning and Building Department will make a
recommendation on this project after the public meeting has been
held and all the issues are resolved.

Appendix I-1: Site History

Appendix I-2:  Aerial Photograph »

Appendix I-3:  Excerpt of Central Erin Mills Neighbourhood
Character Area Land Use Map
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Appendix 1-4:
Appendix I-5:
Appendix 1-6:
Appendix I-7:
Appendix I-8:
Appendix I-9:

Existing Land Use and Existing Zoning Map
Draft Plan of Subdivision

Elevations

Agency Comments

School Accommodation

General Context Map

27

A £a¥ard R, Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Prepared By: Antonia Krijan, Development Planner

%’ K\PLAN\DEVCONTL\GROUP\WPDATA\PDC1\2015\T14003.info.ak.docx\hr.fw
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Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc. File: T-M14003 W11

Site History

e 1979 - The lands surrounding the subject properties were subdivided under a plan of
subdivision (T-78076) which included a concept for a cul-de-sac design for Symphony
Court with a connection to Sara Street. The subject properties did not form part of the
application but were included as part of the overall master plan for the area.

e 1982 - The subject properties were part of a draft plan of subdivision under
file T-80048 which was subsequently closed.

e 1996 — The property at 5175 Mississauga Road was subject to severance applications
under files 'B' 68/96 to 'B' 70/96 to create three (3) new residential lots fronting on
Amana Place which are municipally known as 5166, 5170 and 5176 Amana Place.
The severance applications were approved on October 17, 1996. In support of the
severance applications, a concept plan was presented showing Symphony Court
connecting to Amana Place.

e 2001 - The properties at 5175 and 5201 Mississauga Road were subject to three
severance applications under files 'B' 121/01 to 'B' 123/01 to create 3 new residential
lots. Two of the lots municipally known as 5182 and 5188 Amana Place were
approved on May 9, 2015. The severance application for the third lot was withdrawn.
The severance applications included a concept for a cul-de-sac design for Symphony
Court with a connection to Sara Street.

e  November 14, 2012 — Mississauga Official Plan came into force except for those
site/policies which have been appealed. As no appeals have been filed the policies of
the new Mississauga Official Plan apply. The subject lands are designated "Residential
Low Density I" in the Central Erin Mills Neighbourhood Character Area.
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Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc. File: T-M14003 W11

Agency Comments

The following is a surhmary of comments from agencies and departments regarding the
application. , v

Agency / Comment Date

Comment

Region of Peel
(February 25, 2015)

Regional staff have reviewed the Functional Servicing and
Stormwater Management Report dated November 2014 and
found them to be acceptable. The developer is responsible for
the removal/abandonment of the existing water services that
were provided to service the existing properties which will no
longer be used. All waste collection requirements have been
satisfied in accordance with the Region of Peel Waste
Collection Manual. The Region of Peel will provide curbside
garbage collection.

Dufferin-Peel Catholic
District School Board
(January 28, 2015) and the
Peel District School Board
(February 12, 2015)

In their comments, the Peel District School Board and the
Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board responded that
they are satisfied with the current provision of educational
facilities for the catchment area and, as such, the school
accommodation condition as required by City of Mississauga
Council Resolution 152-98 pertaining to satisfactory
arrangements regarding the adequate provision and distribution
of educational facilities need not be applied for this
development application.

City Community Services
Department — Parks and
Forestry Division/Park
Planning Section

(March 23, 2015)

In comments dated March 23, 2015, this Department indicated
that Barberton Park (P- 311), zoned OS1, is located 130 m
(427 ft.) from the site and contains a play site. Bonnie Brae
Park (P-155), zoned G1, is also located 250 m (820 ft.) from
the site.

Prior to the approval of the Servicing and/or Development
Agreements, street tree contributions will be required for Street
'A" and Mississauga Road. Efforts will be made to ensure all
healthy trees within the future city boulevard are preserved and
protected where possible to be in keeping with the intent of the
Mississauga Road Scenic Route Study. A revised Tree
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Cachet Estate Homes (Symphony) Inc. File: T-M14003 W11

Agency / Comment Date Comment

Preservation Plan will also be required to show the appropriate
road widening and prospective city trees. All necessary tree
preservation securities and protection measures will be the
satisfied through the appropriate agreements.

| Prior to site plan approval for the issuance of building permits,
for each lot or block, cash-in-lieu for park or other public
recreational purposes is required pursuant to Section 42 of the
Planning Act (R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, as amended) and in
accordance with City Policies and By-laws.

City Community Services The subject lands are adjacent to a property designated under

Department — Culture the Ontario Heritage Act (Barber House Restaurant). An
Division addendum to the Heritage Impact Study is required to ensure
(January 27, 2015) that the development will not negatively impact the Barber

House property and that the proposed development is
sympathetic to the Mississauga Road Scenic Route.

City Transportation and In comments dated April 14, 2015, this Department confirmed
Works Department receipt of the Draft Plan of Subdivision, Functional Servicing
(April 14, 2015) and Stormwater Management Report, Site Grading/Servicing

Plans, Traffic Impact Study, Environmental Noise Assessment
and Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment circulated by the
Planning and Building Department.

Notwithstanding the findings of these reports and drawings,
the applicant has been requested to respond to comments on
the proposed development and provide additional technical
details. Development matters currently under review and
consideration by this Department include:

e Traffic implications

e Road configuration

e Stormwater servicing design and storm sewer outlet
e Grading details

e Acoustic mitigation

e Environmental Site Assessment
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Agency / Comment Date Comment

The above aspects are to be addressed in detail prior to the
Recommendation Report.

Other City Departments and | The following City Departments and external agencies offered
External Agencies no objection to these applications provided that all technical
matters are addressed in a satisfactory manner:

e City Commuﬁity Services Department — Fire and
Emergency Services Division

e Canada Post

e Canada Pacific Railway

e Rogers Cable

e GO Transit

e Greater Toronto Airport Authority

e Enersource Hydro Mississauga

e Trillium Health Partners

The following City Departments and external agencies were
circulated the applications but provided no comments:

e Peel Regional Police (Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design)
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File: T-M14003 W11

School Accommodation

The Peel District School Board

The Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School
Board

e Student Yield:

3 Kindergarten to Grade 6
1 Grade 7 to Grade 8
2 Grade 9 to Grade 12

e School Accommodation:

Ray Underhill Public School

Enrolment: 323
Capacity: 364
Portables: 0

Dolphin Senior Public School

Enrolment: 499
Capacity: 625
Portables: 0

Streetsville Secondary School

Enrolment: 901
Capacity: 1,008
Portables: 6

* Note: Capacity reflects the Ministry of
Education rated capacity, not the Board rated
capacity, resulting in the requirement of
portables.

e Student Yield:
3 Junior Kindergarten to Grade 8
1 Grade 9 to Grade 12

o School Accommodation:

St. Joseph Elementary School

Enrolment: 314
Capacity: 478
Portables: 0

St. Aloysius Gonzaga Secondary School

Enrolment: 1798
Capacity: 1656
Portables: 0
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

May 19, 2015

Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee
Meeting Date: June 8, 2015

Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Application to permit 18 semi-detached homes and

2 detached homes on a private condominium road

6532 and 6544 Winston Churchill Boulevard and Block 19 on
Registered Plan 43M-932

West side of Winston Churchill Boulevard,

south of Aquitaine Avenue, north of Battleford Road
Owners: Ideal (WC) Developments Inc.

Public Meeting/Information Report Ward 9

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Report dated May 19, 2015, from the Commissioner of
Planning and Building regarding the applications by Ideal (WC)
Developments Inc. to permit 18 semi-detached and 2 detached
homes on a private condominium road under files OZ 14/008 W9
and T-M 14002 W9, at 6532 and 6544 Winston Churchill
Boulevard and Block 19, Plan 43M-932, be received for
information.

REPORT
HIGHLIGHTS:

o This report has been prepared for a public meeting to hear from
the community.

e The project requires a rezoning and a plan of subdivision.

e Community concerns identified to date relate to increased
traffic, on-street parking and the loss of privacy due to the
removal of existing trees on the subject lands.

e City staff recommends that an abutting remnant block be
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Planning and Development Committee -2- May 19, 2015

rezoned to facilitate its incorporation into the proposed
development if approved.

e Prior to the next report, matters to be addressed include:
tree preservation; traffic and site access details; pedestrian
connections; storm water servicing design; acoustical
mitigation; ownership of an abutting remnant block; and
environmental site assessment.

BACKGROUND:

COMMENTS:

The applications have been circulated for technical comments and
two community meetings have been held. The purpose of this
report is to provide preliminary information on the applications
and to seek comments from the community.

THE PROPERTY AND THE NEIGHBOURHOOD

Size and Use

Frontages: 86.1 m (282.5 ft.) — Winston Churchill
Boulevard
72.1 m (236.5 ft.) — Collista Court

Gross Lot Area: | 0.58 ha (1.4 ac.)
Including Block 19 Plan 43M-932:
0.59 ha (1.5 ac.)

Existing Uses: | Two detached homes fronting onto
Winston Churchill Boulevard

The site is located within the Meadowvale Neighbourhood which
is a mature, stable and mixed use community. The Meadowvale
Town Centre, located east of the site, provides a range of services
for the community. The housing stock in the immediate area
includes detached homes and townhouses.

There is a small parcel of land abutting the subject lands to the
north (Block 19, Registered Plan 43M-932) that is held in escrow
by the City (see Appendix I-5). The block is being held by the
City to ensure that the block is developed in conjunction with the
adjacent lands to the south, being the subject lands. Ideal (WC)
Developments Inc. is in the process of acquiring this parcel from
the federal government which now has authority over the parcel
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May 19, 2015

since the dissolution of the original development company. Once

acquired, the developer intends to incorporate this block into their
proposal. Planning Staff recommend that the appropriate zoning of
this block be considered at the same time as the subject property
zone so that it can be incorporated into this development proposal
when purchased by the applicant. The Draft Plan of Subdivision
application will also need to be amended accordingly.

Information regarding the history of the site is found in

Appendix I-1.

The surrounding land uses are described as follows:

North: Detached homes and townhouses

East: Meadowvale Town Centre and motor vehicle service
station and repair facility (Master Mechanic)

South: Detached homes

West: Detached homes

DETAILS OF THE PROJECT

The proposal is to permit 18 semi-detached homes and 2 detached
homes on a private condominium road.

Development Proposal

Applications
submitted:

Received: November 24, 2014
Deemed complete: December 8, 2014

Developer
Owner/Applicant:

Ideal (WC) Developments Inc./
IBI Group

Number of units:

18 semi-detached homes
2 detached homes

Height:

3 storeys / 10.7 m (35.1 ft.)

Lot Coverage:

27.8 %
Including Block 19, Plan 43M-932:
27.1%

Net Density:

34.5 units/ha (14.0 units/acre)
Including Block 19, Plan 43M-932:
33.9 units/ha (13.7 units/acre)
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Development Proposal
Road type: Common element condominium-private
road (CEC)
Anticipated 72.6*
Population: *Average household sizes for all units (by type) for the

year 2011 (city average) based on the 2013 Growth
Forecasts for the City of Mississauga.

Parking Required Proposed
Resident spaces | 40 60
Visitor spaces 5 4

Total 45 64

Additional information is provided in Appendices I-1 to I-11.
LAND USE CONTROLS

The property is located in the Meadowvale Neighbourhood
Character Area, and is designated Residential Low Density 1I
which permits detached and semi-detached homes (see Appendix
I-3).

The applications conform with the land use designation and no
Official Plan Amendment is proposed.

A rezoning is proposed from R1 (Detached Dwelling-Typical
Lots) and RS (Detached Dwelling-Typical Lots) to RM3-
Exception (Semi-Detached Dwellings on a CEC- Private Road -
Exception) to permit 18 semi-detached homes and 2 detached
homes on a private condominium road in accordance with the
proposed zone standards contained within Appendix I-10.

A draft plan of subdivision is required in order to create blocks on
a registered plan to allow for the draft plan of condominium.

WHAT DID THE COMMUNITY SAY?

Two community meetings were held by Ward 9 Councillor, Pat
Saito, on March 26 and June 3, 2014.
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Issues raised by the community are discussed below. They will be
addressed along with any new issues raised at the public meeting
in the Recommendation Report, which will come at a later date.

At the first community meeting, a number of residents had
concerns with the initial development proposal that showed a
combination of townhouses, semi-detached and detached homes
with net densities between 39.7 to 43.1 units/ha (16.0to 17.4
units/ac.). At the second community meeting, the applicant
presented a proposal for 22 semi-detached homes with a net
density of 37.9 units/ha (15.4 units/ac.). The proposal presented at
the second community meeting is similar to the layout of the
proposal submitted for approval (see Appendix I-6).

A number of residents expressed concerns with increased traffic,
loss of privacy due to the removal of existing trees and the
potential loss of on-street parking along Collista Court.

DEVELOPMENT ISSUES

Agency comments are summarized in Appendix I-8 and school
accommodation information is contained in Appendix I-9. Based
on the comments received and the applicable Mississauga Official
Plan policies, the following matters will have to be addressed:

e Tree Preservation

e Increased traffic and site access details

e Pedestrian connections to Winston Churchill Boulevard
e Storm water servicing design

e Noise mitigation

e Acquisition of remnant block to the north

OTHER INFORMATION
Ideal (WC) Developments Inc. have submitted a number of studies

and reports in support of the applications. The list is below and the
studies are available for review.
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FINANCIAL IMPACT:

CONCLUSION:

ATTACHMENTS:

e Concept Plan

e Draft Plan of Subdivision

e Grading and Servicing Plan

¢ Planning Rationale Report

e Tree Preservation Report

e Noise Attenuation Study

e Transportation Assessment Letter

¢ Functional Servicing and Stormwater Report

Development Requirements

In conjunction with the proposed development, there are certain
other engineering and conservation matters with respect to storm
water management, which will require the applicant to enter into
the appropriate agreements with the City, the details of which will
be dealt with during the processing of the plans of subdivision and
condominium and the site plan application.

Development charges will be payable as required by the
Development Charges By-law of the City. Also the financial
requirements of any other external commenting agency must be
met.

Most agency and City department comments have been received.
The Planning and Building Department will make a
recommendation on this project after the public meeting has been
held and all the issues are resolved.

Appendix I-1: Site History

Appendix I-2: Aerial Photograph

Appendix I-3: Mississauga Official Plan Land Use Map
Appendix I-4: Existing and Proposed Zoning Map
Appendix I-5:  Draft Plan of Subdivision

Appendix I-6: Concept Plan

Appendix I-7: Elevation

Appendix I-8: Agency Comments

Appendix I-9: School Accommodation
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Appendix I-10: Summary of Existing and Proposed Zoning
Provisions
Appendix I-11: General Context Map

//AEdward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Prepared By: Mila Yeung, Development Planner

4& KAPLAN\DEVCONTL\GROUP\WPDATA\PDC1\2015\0Z14008&T-M14002W?9.my.so.hr.fw.so.docx
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Site History

e July 31, 1989 — Plan 43M-932 was registered including Block 19 which is held in
escrow by the City to ensure that the block is developed in conjunction with the lands
to the south.

e  May 5, 2003 — The Region of Peel approved Mississauga Plan policies for
- Meadowvale District which designated the subject lands "Residential Low Density II".

e June 20, 2007 — Zoning By-law 0225-2007 came into force, zoning the subject lands
"R1" (Detached Dwelling-Typical Lots) and "R5" (Detached Dwelling-Typical Lots).

e November 14, 2012 — Mississauga Official Plan came into force designating the
subject lands "Residential Low Density II" in the Meadowvale Neighbourhood
Character Area.
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APPENDIX I-6

—

SITE STATISTICS

" BLOCK 19, REGISTERED SITE AREA = 5,793 m2/ 62,365 f

. PLAN 431932

visitop’
PARKING

FOOTPRINT = 1,615 m2/ 17,383 sf

NET DEVELOPMENT (INCL. PAVING) =
3,433 m2/ 36,952 sf

GFA = 4,485 m2/ 48,276 sf

LOT AREA = INTERIOR 200 m2 - 240 m2
CORNER 280 m2 - 345 m2

HEIGHT = 3 STORIES
10.7M FROM AVG. GRADE

COVERAGE = 27.8%

F.S.l.=077

UNIT COUNT = 18 SEMI DETACHED
@ approx. 224 m2/ 2,411 sfeach
2 SINGLE FAMILY
@ 240 m2 /2,583 sfeach

VISITOR PARKING = 4
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Agency Comments

The following is a summary of comments from agencies and departments regarding the

applications.
Agency / Comment Date Comment
Region of Peel Regional staff have reviewed the Functional Servicing Report

(January 30, 2015)

(FSR) and have requested a revised FSR to clarify some
outstanding issues. The developer is responsible for the
removal of existing services and the extension of the existing
watermains both on Collista Court and Ganymede Road in
accordance with the Region's standards. Curbside garbage,
recyclable materials, household organics and yard waste
collection will be provided by the Region of Peel. The
developer will be responsible for collection and disposal of
waste until 90 per cent occupancy of the development has been
reached.

Dufferin-Peel Catholic
District School Board
(January 27, 2015)

and the Peel District School
Board (January 6, 2015)

The Peel District School Board and the Dufferin-Peel Catholic
District School Board responded that they are satisfied with the
current provision of educational facilities for the catchment
area and, as such, the school accommodation condition as
required by City of Mississauga Council Resolution 152-98
pertaining to satisfactory arrangements regarding the adequate
provision and distribution of educational facilities need not be
applied for this development application.

In addition, if approved, the Peel District School Board and the
Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board also require
conditions to be added to the Servicing and Development
Agreements and to any purchase and sale agreements..

City Community Services
Department — Parks and
Forestry Division/Park
Planning Section
(February 12, 2015)

In comments dated February 12, 2015, this Department
indicated that Eden Woods (P-207), zoned OS1 and G2, is
located 400 m (1,312 ft.) from the property. Lake Aquitaine
Park (P-102), zoned OS2 and G1, is located 600 m (1,969 ft.)
from the property. Meadowvale Community Centre is also
located within Lake Aquitaine Park. f
Prior to the approval of the Servicing and/or Development
Agreements, street tree contributions will be required for
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Agency / Comment Date

Comment

Collista Court, Winston Churchill Boulevard and Ganymede
Road.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, for each lot or block,
cash-in-lieu for park or other public recreational purposes is
required pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act and in
accordance with City Policies and By-laws.

City Community Services
Department — Fire and
Emergency Services
Division

(March 3, 2015)

Fire and Emergency Services have no concerns; emergency
response time to the site and water supply available are
acceptable.

City Transportation and
Works Department
(April 7, 2015)

In comments dated April 7, 2015, this Department confirmed
receipt of the Draft Plan of Subdivision, Alternative Concept
Plans, Functional Servicing Report, Stormwater Management
Report, Site Grading/Servicing Plans, Noise Impact Feasibility
Study and Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment circulated
by the Planning and Building Department.

Notwithstanding the findings of these reports and drawings,
the applicant has been requested to provide additional technical
details. Development matters currently under review and
consideration by the Department include:

Traffic implications and site access details
Pedestrian connections

Stormwater servicing design

Acoustic mitigation

Environmental Site Assessment

Acquisition of additional land to the north ,
Compliance with City condominium standards

These outstanding issues will be addressed in detail prior to the
Recommendation Report.
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Agency / Comment Date Comment

Other City Departments and | The following City Departments and external agencies offered
External Agencies no objection to these applications provided that all technical
matters are addressed in a satisfactory manner:

Trillium Health Partners
Mississauga Transit

Canada Post

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Bell Canada

Rogers Cable

Enersource Hydro Mississauga
GTAA

The following City Departments and external agencies were
circulated the applications but provided no comments:

Realty Services

Peel Region Police

City Community Services Department — Cultural Division
TransCanada Pipelines Ltd.
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School Accommodation

The Peel District School Board

The Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School
Board

e Student Yield:

5 Kindergarten to Grade 6
2 Grade 7 to Grade 8
3 Grade 9 to Grade 12

e School Accommodation:

Miller's Grove Public School

Enrolment: 193
Capacity: 309
Portables: 0

Edenwood Middle School

Enrolment: 488
Capacity: 504
Portables: 2

Meadowvale Secondary School

Enrolment: 1220
Capacity: 1497
Portables: 0

* Note: Capacity reflects the Ministry of
Education rated capacity, not the Board rated
capacity, resulting in the requirement of
portables.

e Student Yield:
1 Junior Kindergarten to Grade 8
1 Grade 9 to Grade 12

e School Accommodation:

St. John of the Cross

Enrolment: 266
Capacity: - 185
Portables: 0
Our Lady of Mount Carmel

Enrolment: 1734
Capacity: 1320
Portables: 16
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Summary of Existing Zoning By-law Provisions
Proposed Zoning Standards
Zone Standards Existing R1 Required RM3 Proposed RM3-
Zoning Standards | Zoning By-law Exception Zoning By-
Standards law Standards
Permitted Uses Detached Dwelling | Semi-Detached . Detached Dwelling on
o Dwelling on a CEC- a CEC-private road

private road

Semi-Detached

Dwelling on a CEC-
private road

Minimum unattached 1.8 m (6.0 ft.) on 0.9 m (3.0 ft.) 1.2m (3.9 ft.)
side yard one side of the lot

and 4.2 m (13.7 ft.)

on the other side
Minimum exterior side | n/a 4.5m (14.8 ft.) 2.7m (8.9 ft.)
yard — Lot with an
exterior side lot line
abutting a CEC-private
road
Minimum setback of a | n/a 3.3 m (10.8 ft.) 3.0m (9.8 ft.)
semi-detached
dwelling on a CEC-
visitor parking space
Minimum setback of a | n/a 1.5m (4.9 ft.) 1.2m (3.9 ft.)
semi-detached
dwelling to a CEC-
amenity area
Minimum resident 2 2 3
parking space per
dwelling unit
Minimum visitor n/a 0.25 0.20

parking space per
dwelling unit
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Zone Standards Existing R1 Required RM3 Proposed RM3-
Zoning Standards | Zoning By-law Exception Zoning By-
Standards law Standards
Maximum driveway Width of garage 43 m (14.1 ft.) 5.2m (17.1 ft.)
width door opening (s)
' plus 2.0 m (6.6 ft.)

up to a maximum
of 8.5 m (27.9 ft.);
if no garage door
then a maximum
width of 6.0 m
(19.7 ft.)
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Fles OZ11/015 W7

DATE: May 19, 2015
TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee
Meeting Date: June 8, 2015
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building
SUBJECT: Applications to Permit a 20 Storey Condominium Apartment
Building, Stacked Townhouses and Townhouses
2024 and 2040 Camilla Road
North side of North Service Road, west side of Camilla Road
Owner: Consulate Management Ltd.
Public Meeting/Information Report Ward 7
RECOMMENDATION: That the Report dated May 19, 2015, from the Commissioner of
' Planning and Building regarding the applications by Consulate
Management Ltd. to permit a 20 storey condominium apartment
building, stacked townhouses and townhouses under
File OZ 11/015 W7, at 2024 and 2040 Camilla Road, be received
for information.
REPORT e This report has been prepared for a public meeting to hear from
HIGHLIGHTS: the community;

e The project does not conform with the Residential High
Density and Office designations and requires an official plan
amendment and a rezoning;

e Community concerns identified to date include the
appropriateness of development in the Cooksville Creek
floodplain, proposed density and traffic impacts;
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e Prior to the next report, matters to be addressed include
compatibility with the surrounding neighbourhood and
resolution of design details and technical matters.

BACKGROUND:

COMMENTS:

The applications have been circulated for technical comments and
a community meeting has been scheduled for May 27, 2015. The
purpose of this report is to provide preliminary information on the
applications and to seek comments from the community.

THE PROPERTY AND THE NEIGHBOURHOOD

Size and Use

Frontages: 195 m (640 ft.) — North Service Road

61 m (200 ft.) — Camilla Road

Gross Lot Area: | 1.47 ha (3.63 ac.) ‘

Existing Uses: | Vacant land (2040 Camila Road) and a
two storey house that has been converted

into an office (2024 Camila Road)

The property is located east of Hurontario Street and north of the
Queen Elizabeth Way (QEW) in an area containing a mixture of
residential, commercial, institutional and utility uses. Information
regarding the history of the site is found in Appendix I-1.

The surrounding land uses are described as follows:

North: Hydro One utility corridor and apartment buildings

East:  Automobile service station and detached homes

South: Across North Service Road and the QEW, townhomes and
a retail plaza

West:  Hydro One utility corridor and St. Hilary’s Anglican
Church

DETAILS OF THE PROJECT

The proposal is for a high density condominium residential
development to be constructed in two phases. The first phase
would see the construction of 168 stacked townhouse units in five
buildings, all with a height of three and a half storeys. A 20 storey
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Planning and Development Committee May 19, 2015

apartment building with 158 units and five townhouses along the
south base of the tower is proposed for the second phase. All
parking is proposed to be underground. Three access points are
proposed for the site, two off the North Service Road and one off
of Camilla Road.

As the site is within the “flood fringe” of the Cooksville Creek
floodplain, the developer proposes to add fill to the lands to ensure
that it will be protected from flooding during a serious storm event.
Flood-free access to the development would be available through

the northwest driveway entrance from North Service Road.

Development Proposal ‘

Applications Received: November 8, 2011
submitted: Deemed complete: November 30, 2011
Revised: October 7, 2014
Developer/Owner: | Consulate Management Ltd.
Applicant: Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc.

Number of units:

331

Gross Floor Area:

28 057 m* (302,013 sq. ft.)

Height:

20 storeys — apartment
3.5 storeys — stacked townhouses

Lot Coverage:

49%

Floor Space 1.9
Index:
Landscaped Area: | 30%

Gross Density:

225 units/ha
91 units/acre

Road type: Condominium private road

Anticipated 932*

Population: *Average household sizes for all units (by type) for the
year 2011 (city average) based on the 2013 Growth
Forecasts for the City of Mississauga.

Parking Required Proposed
(Phase I + Phase II) | (Phase I + Phase II)

resident spaces 454 (236 + 218) 454 (236 + 218)

visitor spaces 76 (42 + 34) 67 (34 + 33)

Total 530 521

Green » Carbon monoxide monitoring system

Initiatives in parking garages to increase energy
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Development Proposal
efficiency of fans used for fresh air

distribution

» High efficiency HVAC systems

* Low Impact Development (LID)
techniques including bioswales and
pervious stable surfaces

* Electric car rough-ins for recharging

Additional information is provided in Appendices I-1 to I-11.
LAND USE CONTROLS

The subject lands are designated Office and Residential High
Density within Mississauga Official Plan. In addition, the lands
are located within the Downtown Hospital Character Area and are
subject to the two-zone floodplain policies associated with
Cooksville Creek. The applicant has requested that the lands be
redesignated to Residential High Density - Special Site and that
Maps 12-5.1 and 16-6.1 of Mississauga Official Plan be changed to
illustrate revised limits of the floodway and flood fringe areas.

A rezoning is proposed from H-O-9 (Office) and H-D-6
(Development) to RAS-Exception (Apartment Dwellings).

Detailed information regarding the Official Plaﬁ and Zoning is in
Appendices I-9 and 1-10.

Bonus Zoning

Section 37 of the Planning Act and policies in the Official Plan
allow the City to seek community benefits when increases in
permitted height and/or density are found to be good planning by
Council. If these applications are approved, staff will report back
to the Planning and Development Committee on the provision of
community benefits as a condition of approval.



-7
A File: OZ 11/015 W7
Planning and Development Committee -5- May 19, 2015

WHAT DID THE COMMUNITY SAY?

A community meeting is scheduled to be held by Ward 7
Councillor Nando Iannicca on May 27, 2015. Two written
comments have been received to date, one from an area resident
who indicated traffic-related concerns and one from the Cooksville
Munden Homeowners Organization (CMPHO). CMPHO’s
concerns are summarized below:

e Due to the flooding and location within the Cooksville
‘Creek floodplain, these lands are not suitable for
development;

e The proposal is too dense for this site;

e There will be an increased strain on public services and
infrastructure;

e There will be adverse traffic, parking and safety impacts
generated by the proposed development

e The shadow impacts will be unacceptable;

e There will be a lack of privacy due to overlook conditions;

e The condominium units will be converted to rental units
given their small unit size. This could increase local crime
rates.

e There are health concerns for residents of the proposed
development due to the proximity of the QEW and the
Hydro One corridor;

e Construction-related disruptions will impact the
surrounding community.

These issues, along with any others raised by the community at the
May 27, 2015 meeting and the public meeting, will be addressed in
the Recommendation Report, which will come at a later date.

DEVELOPMENT ISSUES

Agency comments are summarized in Appendix I-7 and school
accommodation information is contained in Appendix I-8. Based
on the comments received and the applicable Mississauga Official
Plan policies, the following matters will have to be addressed:
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e Are the policies and principles of Mississauga Official Plan
maintained by this project;

e s the proposal compatible with the character of the area given
its land use, height, massing, setbacks, landscaping, building
configuration and technical requirements;

e Have all concerns related to flooding and grading been fully
addressed;

e Do the lands require environmental remediation;

e Are the proposed design details and zoning standards
appropriate;

e Will municipal service upgrades and associated easements be
required to service the site; .

"~ Have all other technical requirements and studies related to the
project been found to be acceptable.

OTHER INFORMATION

A number of studies, reports and drawings have been submitted by
the applicant in support of the applications. The list is below and
these documents are available for review.

¢ Planning Justification Report

e Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report

e Comprehensive Two Zone Study of the Cooksville Creek —
Camilla Road Area

e Traffic Study

e Urban Design Brief

e Preliminary Pedestrian Level Wind Study

e Shadow Study

e Noise Control Feasibility Study

o Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

e Development Concept Plan, Elevations and Floor Plans

e Preliminary Fill Plan

e Draft Official Plan Amendment

e Draft Zoning By-law Amendment
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Development Requirements

There are engineering matters including storm drainage, noise
reduction, sidewalks and utilities which will require the applicant
to enter into agreements with the City.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Development charges will be payable as required by the
Development Charges By-law of the City. Also the financial
requirements of any other official commenting agency must be
met. |

CONCLUSION: All agency and City department comments have been received.
The Planning and Building Department will make a
recommendation on this project after the public meeting has been
held and all the issues are resolved.

ATTACHMENTS: Appendix I-1: Site History

Appendix I-2: Aerial Photograph

Appendix I-3: Excerpt of Mississauga Official Plan

Appendix I-4: Existing Land Use and Proposed Zoning Map

Appendix I-5: Concept Plan

Appendix I-6: Elevations

Appendix I-7: Agency Comments

Appendix I-8: School Accommodation

Appendix I-9: Summary of Existing and Proposed Mississauga
Official Plan Policies

Appendix I-10: Summary of Existing and Proposed Zoning
Provisions and Applicant’s Draft Zoning By-law
Amendment

Appendix I-11: General Context Map

Aotz
s Edward R. Sajecki
Commissioner of Planning and Building

Prepared By: Ben Phillips, Development Planner

/]7 KAWPDATA\PDC1\2015\0Z 11015 Info Report-bp-p.docx\hr
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Site History

e July 17, 1986 — A minor variance application (A 86/481) was submitted to permit the
temporary use of a medical/dental office at 2024 Camilla Road. Approval was
received and subsequent applications were approved in 1991 (A 91/285) and 1996
(A 96/393) to secure the continuation of the temporary use approval.

e  September 12, 1986 — A building permit (BP 86/9385) and certificate of occupancy
(COC 86/4661) were issued for 2024 Camilla Road. :

e November 5, 1986 - A demolition permit (BP 86/1260) was issued for the dwelling at
2040 Camilla Road.

e  August 27, 1987 — A rezoning application (OZ 87/082 W7) was submitted to permit
the medical/dental office at 2024 Camilla Road. A site plan application (SP 89/035
W7) was submitted on February 2, 1989. Both files were subsequently cancelled on
January 11, 1994.

e  Between 1972 and 1994 there were four official plan amendment and rezoning
applications submitted for the lands at 2040 Camilla Road. All applications were
eventually cancelled between 1988 and 2007.

e November 14, 2012 — Mississauga Official Plan came into force except for those
site/policies which have been appealed.
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Agency Comments

The following is a summary of comments from agencies and departments regarding the
applications.

Agency / Comment Date Comment

Ministry of Transportation | In general, the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has no
(March 19, 2015) objection to the proposed applications. However, a number of
comments must be addressed during the site plan approval
stage, including the following:

- Any embankment/slope that is essential for the development
is not permitted within the 14.0 m (45.9 ft.) MTO setback. If
the embankment/slope is not essential for the development,
MTO permits a maximum 3:1 slope. If this non-essential
embankment/slope is to be removed in the future, it must not
affect the development/structure;

- MTO building and land use permit must be obtained prior to
any grading/construction activities;

- The proponent will be required to meet all applicable
standards prior to obtaining any permits;

- The Highway Engineering Office has confirmed that the
previously requested the ministry standard of the 14.0 m (45.9
ft.) setback was applied and it is acceptable;

- Please be advised that all proposed permanent buildings and
structures both above and below ground, utilities, frontage
roads/fire routes, essential parking spaces, storm water
management facilities (including ponds and associated berms)
and noise walls must be set back 14.0 m (45.9 ft.) from the
highway right-of-way limit;

-The Traffic Impact Study was prepared in 2011 with a
different proposed site plan showing two residential high rise
buildings (Tower A - 21 stories and Tower B - 18 stories).
However, in the revised site plan there is only one high rise
building as well as townhouses. The consultant should revise
the analysis and report accordingly.
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Agency / Comment Date Comment

Region of Peel An existing 300 mm/350 mm (12 in./14 in.) diameter water
(December 9, 2015) main is located on North Service Road (Pressure Z1). An
existing 150 mm (6 in.) diameter water main is located on
Camilla Road (Pressure Z2). An existing 250 mm (10 in.)
diameter sanitary sewer is located on Camilla Road.

Servicing of this site may require municipal and/or private
easements and the construction, extension, twinning and/or
upgrading of municipal services.

The Functional Servicing Report (FSR) prepared by Crozier &
Associates, dated July 2014 was reviewed as part of the
revised submission. A number of technical revisions are
required, including matters related to servicing design,
connection information and hydrant flow tests.

The Region of Peel will provide front-end and curbside
collection of garbage and recycling to the residential units
provided that the Developer meets the requirements set out in
Section 2 of the Waste Collection Design Standards Manual.

Dufferin-Peel Catholic The Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board responded
District School Board that it is satisfied with the current provision of educational
(April 1, 2015) facilities for the catchment area and, as such, the school

accommodation condition as required by City of Mississauga
Council Resolution 152-98 pertaining to satisfactory
arrangements regarding the adequate provision and distribution
of educational facilities need not be applied for this
development application.

In addition, if approved, the Dufferin-Peel Catholic District
School Board also requires that certain warning clauses
regarding transportation, signage and temporary
accommodation be included in any Development/Servicing
Agreement and Agreements of Purchase and Sale.

Peel District School Board | The Peel District School Board has indicated that there is no
(April 1, 2015) available capacity to accommodate students generated by these
applications. Accordingly, the Board has requested that in the
event that the applications are approved, the standard school
accommodation condition in accordance with City of
Mississauga Resolution 152-98, adopted by Council on May
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Agency / Comment Date

Comment

‘educational facilities have been made between the

27, 1998 be applied. Among other things, this condition
requires that a development application include the following
as a condition of approval:

"Prior to the passing of an implementing zoning by-law for
residential development, the City of Mississauga shall be
advised by the School Boards that satisfactory arrangements
regarding the adequate provision and distribution of

developer/applicant and the School Boards for the subject
development."

In addition, if approved, the Peel District School Board
requires that certain warning clauses regarding transportation,
signage and temporary accommodation be included in any
Development/Servicing Agreement and Agreements of
Purchase and Sale.

Credit Valley Conservation
(CVC)
(February 3, 2015)

Figure 1 of the Comprehensive Two Zone Study (prepared by
Crozier and Associates, dated July 2014) illustrates the area
within the floodplain that can be filled without causing adverse
impacts, as well as the extent of safe ingress/egress within the
floodplain. The information provided also demonstrates the
subject property is located within the area of theoretical fill
placement (ATFP), that safe ingress/egress can be achieved
and the site can be flood proofed by filling to an elevation of
99.9 m (327.7 ft.) (0.30 m [1 ft.] above the regulatory flood
elevation).

CVC staff recognizes it may not be practical for the entire
ATFP to be filled - recognizing technical constraints such as
the size, location and configuration of lots in relation to the
floodplain characteristics. Notwithstanding this, the
conclusions and recommendations of the report are generally
acceptable for these purposes.

Flood Remediation

Although the study concludes the reconstruction of the culvert
at the QEW is not required, CVC staff continues to encourage
the City to pursue a 'flood remediation’ financial agreement -
consistent with the provisions in Sections 12.5.2 and 16.6.3 of
Mississauga Official Plan. The approval of the Two Zone
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Agency / Comment Date Comment

floodplain management approach for this area was based on
the Two Zone being an 'interim condition'. In this regard, it
was expected future improvements to the QEW culvert would
provide permanent flood relief and eliminate flood risks for a
substantial portion of the study area and/or reliance on flood
proofing measures. Recognizing the timing for the opportunity
to replace the QEW culvert may be uncertain, any funds
collected could be used for alternative flood remediation
projects that benefit this study area.

Planning Process

Recently, CVC and City staff held discussions regarding the
anticipated process for the implementation of this development
proposal. The existing Mississauga Official Plan provides
guidance on utilizing a holding zone to provide direction as to
future permitted uses while ensuring flood proofing and safe
access are addressed prior to development. It is CVC staff’s
expectation that the implementing Zoning By-law will be
amended to remove the holding symbol when the requirements
for flood proofing, the provision for safe access to the
proposed development and a detailed spill assessment have
been completed. Recognizing the findings of the submitted
materials, it is anticipated mechanisms such as Servicing
Agreements, Development Agreements and Letters of Credit
will be used to assist in facilitating the implementation and
phasing of the development.

As previously stated, the submitted Comprehensive Two Zone
Study sufficiently demonstrates flood proofing provisions may
be achieved for the subject property - although some minor
items remain outstanding. It should be noted the development
potential for other areas within the study area are limited (flood
fringe) and/or restricted (floodway) due to a lack of safe access
and the location of flood fringe/floodway on the properties.
Technical revisions in the areas of stormwater management
(servicing, quality control, erosion control, water balance),
floodplain management, and grading and safe ingress/egress
are required.

It is expected that the development will be phased so that the
subject lands are flood proofed prior to final site plan approval
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Comment

or building permit issuance (i.e. filled to an elevation a
minimum 0.3 m [1 ft.] above the Regulatory Flood Elevation).
In this regard, confirmation/certification that the site has been
flood proofed in accordance with the approved plans will be
required prior to CVC staff recommending final site plan
approval or issuance of building permits.

Enbridge Gas Distribution
(April 1, 2015)

-Enbridge Gas Distribution does not object to the proposed
applications.

-Easement(s) are required to service this develoi)ment and any
future adjacent developments. The applicant will provide all
easement(s) to Enbridge Gas Distribution at no cost.

-Enbridge Gas Distribution's records indicate that soil in this
area may be contaminated. Information on soil quality,
including identification of contaminants and concentrations in
soil (if any), will be required such that appropriate health and
safety measures can be implemented for Enbridge workers,
and soil disposal arrangements can be made in advance of any
gas service construction work. If the area is remediated,
confirmation from the owner, with supporting documentation
will be required prior to gas service construction.

Enersource Hydro
Mississauga Inc.
(December 9, 2014)

-Initial supply could be made available subject to timing, prior
use and coordination with adjacent lands.

-Electrical servicing shall be in accordance with Enersource
Hydro Mississauga's requirements.

-Easement may be required for guying new supply circuits
(crossing QEW).

-The applicant is requested to contact Enersource Hydro
Mississauga well in advance to arrange for the design and
installation of the electrical distribution system. An Offer to
Connect will be made for the development that is consistent
with the rules outlined in Chapter 3 of the Ontario Energy
Board's Distribution System Code.

Hydro One Networks Inc.
(November 28, 2014)

The proposed development not only abuts the Hydro One
corridor but also illustrates a berm on the corridor lands. It is
general practice that Hydro One Networks Inc. (HONTI) does
not allow a developer to drain any water towards the corridor.
At the site plan stage a number of conditions will be required,
including the following:
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- Permanent 1.5 m (4.9 ft.) high chain link fencing must be
installed after construction is completed along the common
property line at the developer's expense.

-The proponent must obtain approval from HONI for any uses
(i.e. parking, landscaping, road crossings, etc.) as shown on the
circulated plans. Proposals for any secondary land use on the
corridor are processed through the Provincial Secondary Land
‘Use Program (PSLUP). The transmission corridor is not to be
used without the express written permission of HONI. During
construction there will be no storage of materials or mounding
of earth, snow or other debris on the transmission corridor.
The proponent will be responsible for restoration of any
damage to the transmission corridor or HONI facilities.

City Community Services In comments dated November 26, 2015 and updated April 9,

Department — Parks and 2015 this Department notes that Camilla Park (P-028) is
Forestry Division/Park located approximately 800 m ( 2,625 ft.) from the site and
Planning Section provides passive recreation opportunities and two play sites.
(April 9, 2015) In the event that the application is approved, the Community

Services Department - Park Planning notes that street tree
contributions will be required prior to the enactment of By-
Law.

Further, prior to the issuance of building permit, cash-in-lieu
for park or other public recreational purposes is required
pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act and in accordance
with the City's Policies and By-laws.

City Community Services The property has archaeological potential due to its proximity

Department — Culture to a watercourse or known archaeological resource. The
Division proponent shall carry out an archaeological assessment of the
(April 1, 2015) subject property and mitigate, through preservation or resource

removal and documenting, adverse impacts to any significant
archaeological resources found. No grading or other soil
disturbances shall take place on the subject property prior to
the approval authority and the Ministry of Tourism and Culture
confirming that all archaeological resource concerns have met
licensing and resource conservation requirements.

An archaeological assessment has been submitted. Ministry
clearance is pending.
City Community Services Fire has reviewed the rezoning/OPA applications from an
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Department — Fire and emergency response perspective and has no concerns.
Emergency Services Emergency response time to the site and water supply
Division available are acceptable.

(December 4, 2014)

City Transportation and T&W confirmed receipt of a Site Plan, Preliminary Servicing
Works Department (T&W) | Plan, Preliminary Grading Plan, Comprehensive Two Zone
(April 14, 2015) Study, Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management

Report, Noise Control Feasibility Study, Phase I
'Environmental Site Assessment, Geotechnical Investigation
and Traffic Impact Study Addendum circulated by the
Planning and Building Department.

Notwithstanding the findings of these reports and drawings,
the applicant has been requested to revise the proposal and
provide additional technical details in support of the
application. Development matters currently under review and
consideration by the department include:

Road widening and access geometric design

Traffic implications

Stormwater servicing design

Grading details

Phasing details

Compliance with the City/MOECC acoustic guidelines,
Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
Approvals of CVC, Hydro One, and Trans-Northern
Pipelines

The above aspects will be addressed in detail prior to the
Recommendation Report. The applicant’s plans shall also be
revised to address the Ministry of Transportation for Ontario
(MTO) comments and conditions with respect to minimum
setbacks from MTO property, access locations, and grading
details.

Other City Departments and | The following City Departments and external agencies offered
External Agencies no objection to these applications provided that all technical

' matters are addressed in a satisfactory manner:

-Bell Canada

-Canada Post

-Development Services, Planning and Building Department
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-Rogers Cable

-Trans-Northern Pipeline Inc.

The following City Departments and external agencies were
circulated the applications but provided no comments:
-Conseil Scolaire de District Catholique Centre-Sud
-Conseil Scolaire Viamonde

-Enbridge Pipelines Inc.

-Realty Services, Corporate Services Department

-Trillium Health Partners
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School Accommodation

The Peel District School Board

Board

The Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School

e Student Yield:

35 Kindergarten to Grade 5
15 . Grade 6 to Grade 8
20 "Grade 9 to Grade 12

e School Accommodation:

Munden Park Public School

Enrolment: 494
Capacity: 433
Portables: 3

Camilla Road Middle School

Enrolment: 692

Capacity: 669
Portables: 3

Port Credit Secondary School

Enrolment: 1,191
Capacity: 1,203
Portables: 1

* Note: Capacity reflects the Ministry of
Education rated capacity, not the Board rated
capacity, resulting in the requirement of
portables. '

e Student Yield:

e School Accommodation:

Enrolment:
Capacity:
Portables:

St. Paul Secondary School
Enrolment:

Capacity:
Portables:

14 Junior Kindergarten to Grade 8
11 Grade 9 to Grade 12

St. Timothy Elementary School

572
352
3

487
807
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Mississauga Official Plan Policies

Existing Official Plan Provisions
Office, which permits office and accessory uses.

Residential High Density, which permits apartment dwellings not exceeding 25 storeys. The
Floor Space Index (FSI) range for this site is 1.5-2.9.

Proposed Official Plan Amendment Provisions

In addition to redesignating all of the site to Residential High Density — Special Site the
applicant is proposing the following:

e Notwithstanding the policies of this Plan, horizontal multiple dwellings (i.e. stacked
townhouses) and townhouses also be permitted;

e Amending Map 12-5: Downtown Hospital Character Area to apply an FSI range of 1.5 —
2.9 to the entire site;

e Replacing Maps 12-5.1 and 16-6.1 (Cooksville Creek Floodplain Management Concept)
with the map below:

Rmfgk%s.,
o L S ; _
L -NORTHEERMICERQAD _ ~ T i
QUEEN ELIZABETH WAY
" "

T— SCHEDULE "C

[:I FLOOD FRINGE

FLOODWAY @

NOTE: THE UMITS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL SCALE: NTS
JULY 3, 2014
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There are numerous policies that apply in reviewing these applications. An overview of some of
these policies is found below:

Specific Policies | General Intent

- Section 5.3 The Downtown will contain the highest densities, tallest buildings
= Section 5.3.1 and greatest mix of uses. It is Mississauga’s Urban Growth Centre as
QI Section 5.5 identified in the Provincial Growth Plan.
- _
g = The focus for intensification will be the intensification areas, which
‘g ; are the Downtown, Major Nodes, Community Nodes, Corporate
RO Centres, Intensification Corridors and Major Transit Station Areas.
Section 6.3.2 The subject site is identified as Natural Hazard Lands within
Section 6.3.2.2 Mississauga Official Plan.
Section 6.7

Lands subject to flooding are a danger to life and property and, as
such, development is generally prohibited. However, it is recognized
that some historic development has occurred within flood plains and
may be subject to special flood plain policy consideration.

Development in flood plains will be subject to the one-zone concept,
except where a special policy area or two-zone floodplain
management concept has been approved.

Contaminated sites must be identified and appropriately addressed by
the proponent of development. This includes the submission of
required information identifying potential contamination and planned
remedial actions if contamination is confirmed.

Section 6 — Value the Environment

Section 7.2 Housing is to be provided in a manner that maximizes the use of
community infrastructure and engineering services, while meeting the
housing needs and preferences of Mississauga residents. A range of
housing types, tenure and price is to be provided.

Section 7 —
Complete
Communities
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Specific Policies

General Intent

Section 9 — Building a Desirable

Urban Form

Section 9.2.1
Section 9.5

Intensification Areas are a major building block of the city pattern
and, as such, will be expected to exhibit high standards of urban
design that will result in vibrant and memorable urban places. They
are intended to create order and a sense of place, with a scale that
varies with their intended purpose and role in the urban hierarchy.

Buildings, in conjunction with site design and landscaping, will
create appropriate visual and functional relationships between
individual buildings, groups of buildings and open spaces.

Development proposals will demonstrate compatibility and
integration with surrounding land uses and the public realm by

ensuring that adequate privacy, sunlight and sky views are

maintained and that microclimatic conditions are mitigated.

Section 12 -

Downtown

Section 12.5
Section 12.5.2

The area subject to these policies within the Downtown Hospital
Character Area is generally located west of Cooksville Creek. The
lands are subject to the two-zone floodplain management concept,
which divides the regulatory floodplain into two portions known as
the floodway and the flood fringe. The limits of the flood fringe and
the floodway are conceptual, the exact limits of which will be
determined through further study. There are several polices relating
to permitted and prohibited uses in the floodway and flood fringe.
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Specific Policies

General Intent

Section 19 - Implementation

Section 19.5.1

This section contains criteria which requires an applicant to submit
satisfactory planning reports to demonstrate the rationale for the
proposed amendment as follows:

* the proposal would not adversely impact or destabilize the
following: the overall intent, goals and objectives of the Official
Plan; and the development and functioning of the remaining lands
which have the same designation, or neighbouring lands;

* the lands are suitable for the proposed uses, and compatible with
existing and future uses of surrounding lands;

* there are adequate engineering services, community infrastructure
and multi-modal transportation systems to support the proposed
application;

* aplanning rationale with reference to Mississauga Official Plan
policies, other relevant policies, good planning principles and the
merits of the proposed amendment in comparison with the
existing designation has been provided by the applicant.
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Summary of Existing and Proposed Zoning By-law Provisions

H-0-9 (Office), which permits offices, medical offices, financial institutions, commercial
schools and veterinary clinics. The provisions of Subsection 2.1.24 which relate to the
Cooksville Creek Flood Plain Area apply. The holding symbol H is to be removed from the
whole or any part of the lands upon satisfaction of the following requirements:

¢ A letter from a Registered Professional Engineer certifying that the building meets the
requirements for flood proofing to the satisfaction of the City and Credit Valley
Conservation (CVC);

e Written confirmation from CVC that safe access to the site has been provided.

H-D-6 (Development), which permits a building or structure legally existing on the date of
passing of By-law 0225-2007 and the existing legal use of such building or structure. The same
provisions as outlined above are required in order to remove the holding symbol from the lands.

Summary of Proposed Zoning Standards

Zone Standards

Required RAS Zoning By-law
Standards

Proposed RAS-Exception Zoning By-law
Standards

Uses

Apartment dwelling; long-term care
dwelling; retirement dwelling

Apartment dwelling; horizontal multiple
dwelling; townhouse dwelling

Minimum front
and exterior side
yards

- For that portion of the dwelling
with a height less than or equal to
13.0 m (42.6 ft.) - }7.5 m (24.6 ft.)
- For that portion of the dWelling
with a height greater than 13.0 m

(42.6 ft.) and less than or equal to
20.0 m (65.6 ft.) — 8.5 m (27.9 ft.)

- Minimum front yard for that portion of
the dwelling with a height less than or
equal to 15.0 m (49.2 ft.) from the portion
of frontage as shown on Schedule RAS-XX

of this Exception (See Appendix I-10, Page
3) -§0.0 m (0.0 ft.)

- Minimum exterior side yard for that
portion of the dwelling with a height less

than or equal to 15.0 m (49.2 ft.) —
|2.0 m (6.6 ft.)I

Minimum interior
side yard

- For that portion of the dwelling
with a height less than or equal to -

- For that portion of the dwelling with a
height less than or equal to 15.0 m (49.2 ft.)

13.0 m (42.6 ft.) - 4.5 m (14.8 ft.)]

-K.5m(14.8 f)

- For that portion of the dwelling
with a height greater than 13.0 m

(42.6 ft.) and less than or equal to
20.0 m (65.6 ft.) — |6.0 m (19.7 ft.)l
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Minimum rear yard

- For that portion of the dwelling
with a height less than or equal to

- For that portion of the dwelling with a
height less than or equal to 15.0 m (49.2 ft.)

13.0m (42.6 ft.) - [7.5 m (24.6 ft.)|

-K.5 m (14.8 ft.)]

- For that portion of the dwelling
with a height greater than 13.0 m
(42.6 ft.) and less than or equal to

- Minimum rear yard for that portion of an
accessory building with a height less than
or equal to 13.0 m (42.6 ft.) —

20.0 m (65.6 ft.) —]10.0 m (32.8 ft.)|

[o.s m (1.6 ft)

Minimum
Landscape Area

40% of the lot area

20% of the lot area

Minimum amenity
area

The greater of 5.6 m” (60.3 sq. ft.)
per dwelling unit or 10% of the site
area

10% of the site area

Visitor Parking’

Condominium Apartment Dwelling —
0.2 spaces per unit

Condominium Townhouse Dwelling
— 0.25 spaces per unit

Condominium Horizontal Multiple
Dwelling — 0.25 spaces per unit

0.20 spaces per unit

- See applicant’s draft zoning by-law for all requested provisions (following pages)
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A by-law to amend By-law Number 0225-2007, as amended.

WHEREAS pursuant to section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, as

amended, the council of a local municipality may pass a zoning by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga
ENACTS as follows:

1. By-Law Number 225-2007, as amended, being a City of Mississauga Zoning By-Law, is
further amended by changing the zone for lands identified on Schedule “A” attached
herewith from “H-D-6" (Holding — Development — Special Exemption) and “H-O-9”
(Holding- Office - Special Exemption), to “RAS5-XX” (Apartment Dwellings — Special

Exemption) and to remove the Greenbelt Overlay.

2. By-Law Number 0225-2007, as amended, being a City of Mississauga By-law, is further
amended by deleting Section 5.2.2.9.

3. By-Law Number 0225-2007, as amended, being a City of Mississauga By-law, is further
amended by deleting Section 12.3.3.6.

4. By-law Number 0225-2007, as amended, being a City of Mississauga Zoning By-law, is
further amended by adding the following Exception:

Page 1 of 6
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4'.15.6.X'_ .| Exception: RAS5-XX = |Map # 14 By—ldw.

In a RAS5-XX zone the permitted uses and applicable regulations shall be as specified for a

RAS zone except that the following uses/regulations shall apply:

Permitted Uses:

4.15.6.XX.1

In addition to the uses permitted in an RAS zone, lands zoned RA5-XX

shall also be used for the following:

(1) Apartment Dwellings
(2) Horizontal Multiple Dwellings
(3) Townhouse Dwellings

Regulations

4.15.6.XX.1

The regulations contained in Table 4.15.1 of this By law
shall apply except that:

4.15.6.XX.2

For the purposes of this By-Law the front lot line shall
be the lot line abutting North Service Road; the rear lot
line shall be the lot line at the northern limit of the
property abutting lands zoned “Utility”’; and, the exterior
side lot shall be the lot line abutting Camilla Road.

4.15.6. XX.3

Minimum front yard for that portion of the dwelling
with a height less than or equal to 15.0m for the portion
of frontage as shown on Schedule RAS — XX of this
Exception.

0.00 m

4.15.6. XX .4

Minimum exterior side yard for that portion of the
dwelling with a height less than or equal to 15.0m.

20m

4.15.6.XX.5

Minimum interior side yard for that portion of the
dwelling with a height less than or equal to 15.0m.

4.5m

4.15.6.XX.6

Minimum rear yard for that portion of the dwelling with
a height less than or equal to 15.0m.

4.5m

4.15.6.XX.7

Minimum rear yard for that portion of an accessory
building with a height less than or equal to 13.0m.

0.50 m

4.15.6.XX.8

Maximum encroachment of a balcony, porch, sunroom,
window, chimney, pilaster, cornice, balustrade,
staircase, landing, awning or roof eaves into a required
yard.

3.5m

4.15.6.XX.9

Minimum above grade separation between a dwelling
and accessory building for that portion of a building with
a height less than or equal to 15.0 m

1.2m

4.15.6.XX.10

Minimum set back from surface parking spaces or
aisles to any lot line other than a street line.

0.5m

4.15.6.XX.11

Minimum setback from a parking structure completely
below finished grade, inclusive of external access
stairwells, to any lot line.

0.0m

4.15.6.XX.12

Minimum landscaped area

20%

4.15.6.XX.13

Minimum depth of a landscaped buffer abutting an
exterior side lot line.

2.0m

Page 2 of 6
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4.15.6.X Exception: RAS-XX |Map # 14

By-law:

In a RA5-XX zone the permitted uses and applicable regulations shall be as specified for a

RAS zone except that the following uses/regulations shall apply:

4.15.6.XX.14 Minimum depth of a landscaped buffer abutting a rear 0.50 m
lot line.
4.15.6.XX.15 Minimum amenity area 10% of the site

area

4.15.6.XX.16 Minimum required Visitor parking

0.20 spaces/unit

38m-" L

(Area subjecttc % \
0.00m Yard Setback) % 141
A *

Schedule RAS - XX

Page 3 of 6
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S Map Number 14 of Schedule “B” to By-Law Number 0225-2007, as amended, being
a City of Mississauga Zoning By-Law, is hereby further amended by changing thereon
from “H-D-6" and “H-0-9” to “RAS5-XX”, the zoning of Part of Lot 6, Registered
Plan B-27, in the City of Mississauga, PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT the “RAS5-
XX shall only apply to the lands which are shown on the attached Schedule “A™.

6. This By-law shall not come into force until Mississauga Plan (Official Plan) Amendment
Number is in full force and effect.

ENACTED and PASSED this day of 2014.

MAYOR

CLERK

Page 4 of 6
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DRAWING FILE: X:\DRAWINGS\236—002\2014 07 JULY\ZONING SCHEDULE JULY 30 14.DWG

PATHFINDER DR.

o

<

e

~  LANDS TO BE REZONED FROM =
"H-D-6" & "H-0-9" TO"RAS-XX" -
(AND TO BE REMOVED FROM THE =
 GREENBELT OVERLAY) S

NORTH SERVICE ROAD

QUEEN ELIZABETH WAY

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A"

@ AS ATTACHED TO BY-LAW

NOTE:
All measurements are in

metres and are minimum PASSED BY COU NCI L ON

setbacks, unless otherwise noted.
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APPENDIX "A" TO BY-LAW NUMBER

Explanation of the Purpose and Effect of the By-law

This By-law amends the zoning of the property outlined on the attached Schedule "A" from "H-
0-9” and “H-D-6" to "RAS5-XX".

"RAS5-XX" permits apartment dwellings, townhouse dwellings and horizontal multiple dwellings

with specific lot standards required to implement the proposed development.

Location of Lands Affected

North side of North Service Road, west of Camilla Road, in the City of Mississauga, as shown
on the attached Map designated as Schedule "A".

Further information regarding this By-law may be obtained from

Page 6 of 6
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